Season
1947-48
1948-49
194950
1950-51
195152
195253
195354
1954-55
195556
195657
195758
1958-59
1959-60
1960-61
1961-62
196263
1963-64
1964-65
196566
196667
1967-68
196869
1969-70
1970-71
197172
1972-73
197374
197475
197576
197677
1977-18
197879
1979-80
198081
1981-82
1982-83
1983-84
1984-85
198586
198687
1987-88
1988-89
198990
199091
199192
199293
1993-94
199495
199594
1996-97
199798
1998-99
199900
200001
2001-02
2002-03
2003-04
2004-05
2005-06
2006-07
2007-08
2008-09
2009-10
2010-11
2011-12

- GOLORADD &
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Scoring Rebounding Av
Bob Rolander... Bob Rolander.

Bob Rolander.. Bob Rolander

Kendall Hills ... Kendall Hills

Wayne Tucker. Frank Gompert

Frank Gompert ........ T Frank Gompert

Art Bunte 19.1 Art Bunte

Burdette Haldorson 16.7 Burdette Haldorson

Burdette Haldorson 21.0 Burdette Haldorson ..

JimRanglos ... 14.8 George Hannah

Dave Mowbray 11.9 Leo Hayward

Gerry Schroeder ..13.2 Don Walker

Gerry Schroeder .. 134 Don Walker

Wilky Gilmore ...13.9 Wilky GIMOIE.......vroeeeccreeeeeereee e 10.6
Roger Voss 17.6 Roger Voss 10.1
Ken Charlton .. 19.9 Ken Charlton .........

Ken Charlton ...... . 19.8 Jim Davis

Jim Davis 18.5 Jim Davis

Pat Frink 15.0 Chuck Gardner 8.1
Chuck GO ....vvvvee e 202 Chuck GOrANE ....vvvvoreeeeeeeeeree e 9.8
Pat Frink 18.3 Bob Bavers 74
Pat Frink 18.9 Rebich/Coleman 6.1
Cliff Meely 23.9 Cliff Meely 12.0
Cliff Meely 209 Cliff Meely 127
Cliff Meely 28.0 Cliff Meely

Jim Creighton ... .16 Jim Creighton

Scott Wedman 7.7 Scott Wedman...

Scott Wedman.... 19.9 Scott Wedman.......

Tony Lawrence......... ...15.6 Ron Wrigley

Emmett Lewis..... . 149 Larry Vaculik A
Emmett Lewis. 19.6 Larry VOCUK ..vvevoveeeeeeeeeed 6.6
Larry Vaculik .. 129 Larry Vaculik 6.9
Emmett Lewis. 16.9 Brian Johnson 7.1
Jo Jo Hunter... 149 Brian Johnson 7.0
Jo Jo Hunter... A4l Joe Cooper 7.1
Jucques Tuz.... 319 Jacques Tuz 7.5
Jay Humphries 143 Vince Kelley 9.1
Jay Humphries 15.4 Alex Stivrins 9.2
Randy Downs . 164 AleX SHVIINS ... nnnes 1.7
Matt Bullord.... 127 Matt Bullord

Matt Bullord........ 16,6 Matt Bullard

Scott Wilke 215 Scott Wilke

Shaun Vandiver ...... 18.2 Shaun Vandiver ....

Shaun Vandiver .. 223 Shaun Vandiver

Shaun Vandiver .. W12 Shaun Vandiver .....

Donnie Boyce. 149 Poncho Hodges

Donnie Boyce...... 190 Poncho Hodges...........vvvvveveveeeeeveeeveeeveveneees 7.5
Donnie Boyce 224 Mark Dean

Donnie Boyce ...18.5 Donnie Boyce

Chauncey Billups. 18 Martice Moore.......

Chauncey Billups. 9.1 Fred Edmonds

Kenny Price..... 145 Charlie Melvin .......

Kenny Price..... 146 Jamahl Mosley

Jaguay Walls... 17.0 Juguay Walls

D.J. Harrison .. 415/ Jamahl Mosley

David Harrison..... 139 Stephane Pelle .

Michel Morandais 169 Stephane Pelle

David Harrison..... 171 David Harrison

Richard Roby . 16.0 Julius Ashby

Richard Roby .. 17.0 Richard Roby

Richard Roby .. 173 Dominique Coleman ............ovovveeeecrvevvrrree 6.9
Richard Roby..... ...17.0 Richard Roby

Cory Higgins 174 Cory Higgins

Cory Higgins 18.9 Alec Burks

Alec Burks 205 Andre Roberson

Carlon BIOWN ........oooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneneees 12.6 Andre Roberson

Bold indicates allime high for that category.
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FG Percentage
Bob Rolander
Bill Ley
Kendall Hills
Bill Clay ....
Art Bunfe ..
Art Bunte ......
Burdette Haldorson....
Burdette Haldorson ...
Jim Ranglos...
Jim Cadle......
Leo Hayward .
Gerry Schroeder ..
Frank Javernick ...
Wilky Gilmore
Jim Davis ..
Milt Mueller...
Bob Joyce .....
Chuck Gardner
Chuck Gardner
Lynn Baker....
Chuck Williams
Mike Coleman
Jim Creighton.
Jim Creighton.
Scott Wedman
Scott Wedman....
Scott Wedman
Larry Vaulik......
Larry Vaculik
Larry Vaculik...
Larry Vaculik...
(raig Austin...
(raig Austin...
Joe Cooper....
Jucques Tuz ...
Kevin Cornish..
Randy Downs.
Randy Downs.
Matt Bullord ...
Matt Bullard ...
Scott Wilke....
Shaun Vandiver ..
Shaun Vandiver ..
Shaun Vandiver ..
Randy Robinson ..
Ted Allen.......
Mark Dean
Ted Kiitza......
Martice Moore
Howard Frier...
Charlie Melvin
Emest Renfroe ....
Jamahl Mosley....
Jamahl Mosley....
David Harrison ...
David Harrison ...
David Harrison ...
Chris Copeland.....
(Chris Copeland.....
Dominique Coleman...
Richard Roby ......
Dwight Thome II..
Alec Burks......
Andre Roberson...
Andre Roberson

Pct.

348
B2
.350
.356
.342
387
459
430
382
.386
410
402
442
483
502
507
492
485
524
525
439
493
534
531
454
483
535
AT5
505
482
496
503
569
575
530
570
582
549
.604
52
539
540
593
582
549
547
490
544

FT Percentage
Bob Rolander ...

Bob Rolander
Kendall Hills.
Wayne Tucker ...
Frank Gompert..
Art Bunte .........
Bob Jeangerard.
Bob Jeangerard.
Jim Ranglos.
Jim Cadle....
Gerry Schroeder
Russ Lind.....
Russ Lind.....
Ken Charlton

Mike Frink...
Pat Frink.....
Chuck Gardner ...
Lynn Baker .......
Chuck Williams
Gordon Tope
Gordon Tope
Cliff Mesly...
Lee Haven...
Scott Wedman ..
Dave Logan.......
Tony Lawrence
Greg Mueller
Clayton Bullard..
Lary Vaculik.....
Lewis/Johnson .
Jo Jo Hunter .....
Jo Jo Hunter
Jacques Tuz.
Rob Gonzalez...
Randy Downs....
Randy Downs....
Matt Bullord
Matt Bullard .....
Brent Vaughan ..
Brian Molis ..
Stevie Wise .
Billy Law.....
James Hunte
Poncho Hodges .
Ted Allen.....
Leroy Carter.
Chauncey Billups ...
Chauncey Billups ...
Kenny Price ......
Jamahl Mosley...
Jaguay Walls
Nick Mohr ....
D.J. Harrison
Blair Wilson......
Michel Morandais ..
Chris Copeland ..
Richard Roby ...
Richard Roby ...
Richard Roby
Cory Higgins
Cory Higgins
Levi Knufson.....
Spencer Dinwiddie .

Pct.
653
703
.802
J1
.649
J1
752
789
737
756
731
835
814
172
J78
792
.800
746
.650
798
748
842
795
696
698
81
693
91
JN
767
696
J18
856
845
809

. 915

813
.805
818
742
.842
909
.842
.803
763
677
157
17
.861
854

-

] od
David Harrison set the CU single-season field goal percentage
(.638) mark in addition to finishing third nationally.
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Season Assists* b Steals+ Total
1976-77 Toney Ellis 5
1977-78 Toney Ellis 32 Toney Ellis 45
197879 Toney Ellis 2.6 Toney Ellis 29
1979-80 Toney Ellis 42 Jo Jo Hunter 38
1980-81 Jay Humphries 815 Jay Humphries, Joe Cooper 4
1981-82 Jay Humphries 43 Jay Humphries 52
1982-83 Jay Humphries 6.2 Jay Humphries 115
1983-84 Jay Humphries 6.0 Jay Humphries 101
1984-85 Mike Reid 5.6 Mike Reid 44
1985-86 Mike Reid 6.0 Michael Lee 46
1986-87 Kenny Countryman 2.6 Kenny Countryman 32
1987-88 Stevie Wise 28 Scott Wilke 31
1988-89 Reggie Morton 3.6 Stevie Wise 37
198990 Reggie Morton 48 Stevie Wise 49
199091 Billy Law 5.2 Stevie Wise 69
199192 Billy Law 54 Donnie Boyce 68
1992:93 Donnie Boyce 3.6 Randy Robinson 56
199394 Donnie Boyce 45 Donnie Boyce 59
199495 Donnie Boyce 41 Keith Higgins 72
1995-96 Chauncey Billups 55 Chauncey Billups 42
199697 Chauncey Billups 48 Chauncey Billups 62
- 1997-98 Howard Frier 3.8 Howard Frier 34
199899 Joquay Walls 3.9 Jose Winston 53
1999-00 Jaguay Walls 45 Jose Winston 82
2000-01 Jose Winston 6.5 Jose Winston 44
2001-02 James Wright 49 Blair Wilson 31
il i . 2003-03 Michel Morandais 3.4 Blair Wilson 38
i o | 200304 Michel Morandais 3.1 Blair Wilson 38
: ) 2004-05 Marcus Hall 44 Richard Roby 48
! 200506 Marcus Hall 41 Richard Roby 62
i 200607 Dominique Coleman 34 Dominique Coleman 43
200708 Marcus Hall 4.0 Marcus Hall 58
- 200809 Nate Tomlinson 3.0 Cory Higgins 59
m ~ 200910 Nate Tomlinson 42 Cory Higgins 60
. 201011 Mlec Burks 2.9 Andre Roberson 51
- q 201112 Nate Tomlinson 3.0 Andre Roberson 46
. *Assists kept since 1976-77 season; +Steals & Blocks kept since 1977-78 season.
Season Three-Pointers# Total Three-Point Pct. Min. (25 att)
N X 19687 Jeff Penix 13 Jeff Penix 481
o 198788 Brian Molis 26 Brian Molis 413
v Stevie Wise 40 Stevie Wise 320
' LY 1989-90 Stevie Wise 76 Brent Vaughan 413
a 199091 Stevie Wise 86 James Hunfer .388
199192 Billy Law 34 Billy Law 351
q,‘ 199293 Randy Robinson 28 Pete Hefty 393
,'% 199394 Donnie Boyce 39 Pete Hefty 324
v 199495 Mack Tuck 54 Ted Allen 461
&L 1% Mock Tuck 63 Martice Moore 403
i 199697 Chauncey Billups 63 Chauncey Billups 401
199798 Kenny Price 90 Kenny Price AN
199798 Kenny Price 95 Kenny Price 317
1999-00 Jaquay Walls 57 Jaquay Walls 1388
200001 D.J. Harrison 48 Justin Harbert 417
2001-02 Blair Wilson 76 Blair Wilson 429
200203 Blair Wilson 83 Blair Wilson 350
200304 Blair Wilson 75 Blair Wilson 395
: 200405 Richard Roby 67 Chris Copeland 375
200506 Richard Roby 63 Richard Roby 357
| 2006-07 Xavier Silas 44 Xavier Silas .383
: 2007-08 Marcus Hall 53 Richard Roby 1382
2008-09 Dwight Thome Il 45 Dwight Thome Il 409
~2009-10 Marcus Relphorde 34 Dwight Thorne II 451
201011 Levi Knutson 81 Levi Knutson 474
2011-12 Carlon Brown 43 Spencer Dinwiddie 438

#Three-point FGs recognized by NCAA in 1986-87; Bold indicates alltime high for that category.

Jose Winston holds the CU smgle season assist
average and is one of three players to average
over a six assists a game.

Larry Vncullk Ied Ihe Buffs in scoring, reboundlng,
FG% and FT% in 1977.
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Blocks+ Total

Larry Vaculik 17
Dave Netherton 30
Jacques Tuz, Craig Ausfin 14
Joe Cooper 57
Vince Kelley 19
Vince Kelley 23
Alex Stivrin 29
Alex Stivrins 33
Matt Bullard 32
Matt Bullard 35
Scott Wilke 21
Dan Becker 28
Shaun Vandiver 36
House Guest 42
Poncho Hodges 73
Poncho Hodges 58
Ted Allen 55
Ted Allen 53
Martice Moore 43
Martice Moore 42
Ronnie DeGray 40
Carlfon Carter 39
Stephane Pelle 27
Stephane Pelle 19
David Harrison 34
David Harrison 106
David Harrison 85
Chris Copeland 36
Chirs Copeland 32
Marcus King-Stockton 32
Marcus King-Stockton 49
Jermyl Jackson-Wilson 20
Shane Harris-Tunks 14
Andre Roberson 42
Andre Roberson 67

Andre Roberson became the first CU freshman to lead the
team in rebounds, blocks and steals during a single season.

David Harrison shattered the CU season mark in blocked
shots (106) bettering the revmus high of 73. Harrison

averaged a s ool est 2.6 blocks at CU.






